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The outreach of the public distribution system...
Zasięg publicznego systemu dystrybucji w okręgu...

Abstract: The goal of the study is to examine the Public Distribution System (PDS) outreach 
by assessing its scope’s success in the Mewat district of Haryana. 
Material and methods: The study is based on secondary data and data were collected from 
various government reports like: Economic Survey India, the Economic Survey of Haryana, 
Food & Supply Department, Haryana, Census of India Report, Haryana, PDS Portal Haryana 
and Multidimensional Index Report of India. Fair Price Shops (FPS) ratio is the arithmetic 
mean of Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY), Below Poverty Line (BPL), and Other Preferred 
Holders (OPH) cardholders to the percentage of FPS in the present study areas. It is used in 
the study to check the covered areas of ration card holders (RCHs) under the FPS in Mewat. 
The ranking, average, and percentage methods have been used in the study. 
Results: Mewat is the district where more than 85% of the population falls under the PDS. 
The community has the highest ratio of OPH beneficiaries, followed by BPL, APL, and AAY 
beneficiaries. The FPS ratio at the district level is 278 in Mewat, which is less than the ideal 
ratio of FPS. The central government computed the coverage of PDS in terms of the sale of 
ration to cardholders is close to the ration entitlement. 
Conclusions: Based on the results of study, it was observed that the outreach of the PDS in 
Mewat is satisfactory. There is a need to pay attention to the exclusion, and the criteria for 
identifying the beneficiaries should be updated.

Keywords: Fair Price Shops (FPS), Public Distribution System (PDS), Ration Card Holders 
(RCHs), Mewat

Streszczenie: Celem badania jest analiza zasięgu publicznego systemu dystrybucji (PDS) 
poprzez ocenę skuteczności jego działania w dystrykcie Mewat w stanie Haryana. 
Materiały i metody: Badanie opiera się na danych wtórnych, które zostały zebrane z róż-
nych raportów rządowych, takich jak: Economic Survey India, Economic Survey of Hary-
ana, Food & Supply Department, Haryana, Census of India Report, Haryana, PDS Portal 
Haryana oraz Multidimensional Index Report of India. Wskaźnik Fair Price Shops (FPS) 
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Introduction

	 India is standing fourth largest economy in the world followed by USA, China, and Germany. 
After independence, Government of India has putted several efforts to resolve the challenges of 
food security and hunger. In food grains, India has accomplished self-sufficiency and has a large 
stock of grains (Upadhyay, Palanivel, 2011; GoH, 2022a). However, the mere availability of food 
grains is insufficient; their access to all people and sustainability is necessary for food security. 
Due to the lack of proper allocation of resources, hunger persists, uneven distribution of resources, 
and various geographical and economic disparities among the States, the country is in front of a 
significant challenge in reference to nourishment security. Numerous actions have been commenced 
to guarantee food security at reasonably priced for families living BPL. One such measure is the 
Public Distribution System (PDS).
	 In the economy of India, the PDS measure witnessed as an everlasting feature. This is a food 
security system run by the GOI under the Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food, and Public Distribution 
(MCAFPD). Essential items including rice, wheat, sugar and kerosene are distributed through a 
systematic chain system of FPS under PDS. It is implemented in all regions of India. In Haryana, the 
Department of Food supply and PDS is the central agency that is accountable for the implementation 
and regulation of all the policies of PDS in the State. Since the time of formation of Haryana state, PDS 
was not as comprehensive as today. With time, the coverage area and size under this program have 
been increasing day by day, and the state government has also been implementing transformations in 
PDS periodically. National food security Act 2013 had been launched by State government of Haryana 
first w.e.f. August 20, 2013. The State is employing this scheme of “End-to-End mechanization” of 
TPDS operations for online supply chain management, ration card management, allocation and 
ration supply through an Aadhar-enabled public distribution system. Online grievance redressal 
facility is being provided by the authorities of state government. “At present, 9344 fair price shops 
and 2697460 ration cards are covered by e-PDS in Haryana” (GoH, 2022b).
	 The PDS is not a new scheme that has been launched in India. It was first introduced in the 
Second World War in 1940 as a “rationing measure” and was launched in its current form in 1947. 
Further, the PDS was systematized during the period of the India-China and India-Pak wars when 
India was facing drought and severe food shortages. Up to the mid-sixties, the rationing system 
depended on imports due to the shortage of food grains production in India (GoI, 2022a).
	 To overcome the food scarcity situation, India systematized the PDS by introducing the green 
revolution in India with the help of agriculture scientists. Various measures were taken to increase 
domestic food production to strengthen the public distribution system and reduce the country’s 

jest średnią arytmetyczną liczby posiadaczy kart Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY), Below Poverty Line (BPL) i Other Preferred 
Holders (OPH) w stosunku do odsetka sklepów FPS w badanych obszarach. Wykorzystano go w badaniu w celu sprawdze-
nia obszarów objętych kartami racjonowymi (RCH) w ramach FPS w Mewat. W badaniu zastosowano metody rankingowe, 
średnie i procentowe. 
Wyniki: Mewat jest okręgiem, w którym ponad 85% ludności objęte jest systemem PDS. Społeczność ta ma najwyższy 
wskaźnik beneficjentów OPH, a następnie beneficjentów BPL, APL i AAY. Wskaźnik FPS na poziomie okręgu wynosi 278 w 
Mewat, co jest wartością niższą od idealnego wskaźnika FPS. Rząd centralny obliczył, że zasięg PDS pod względem sprzeda-
ży racjonowanej żywności posiadaczom kart jest zbliżony do przysługujących im uprawnień. 
Wnioski: Na podstawie wyników badania stwierdzono, że zasięg PDS w Mewat jest zadowalający. Należy zwrócić uwagę na 
błędy związane z wykluczeniem, a kryteria identyfikacji beneficjentów powinny zostać zaktualizowane.

Słowa kluczowe: Fair Price Shops (FPS), Publiczny System Dystrybucji (PDS), Posiadacze Kart Racjonowych (RCH), Mewat
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import dependence. In 1965, the Agriculture Price Commission and Food Corporation of India 
(FCI) were set up to provide minimum support prices for selected crops and to improve domestic 
procurement and storage of food grains for PDS. With time, several major reforms were carried out 
by the government in the PDS.

Characteristics of the Fair Price Shops (FPS), Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY), Below Poverty 
Line Beneficiaries (BPL) and Other Preferred Households (OPH)

	 Fair Price Shop is a shop that has been provided with a license by the Food and Supply 
Department to distribute commodities to the beneficiaries through the public distribution system 
(GoH, 2022a). Fair Price Shop owner means a person, any cooperative society, a corporation, or any 
other body in whose name a shop has been licensed to distribute essential commodities through the 
public distribution system (GoH, 2022a). The FPS must follow the rules of the National Food Security 
Act, India. After the digitization of the PDS system, all the stocks and sale records are digitally 
regulated in India.
	 The Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY) was launched in 2000 to make the TPDS more focused and 
target-oriented towards the poorest of the poor. Under this scheme, the provision was made to 
provide food grains at a highly subsidized rate of 2 rupees per kg for wheat and 3 rupees per kg for 
rice to one crore poorest of the poor families covered under the TPDS. Initially, there was a provision 
to provide 25 kg per family monthly to one crore poorest of the poor families identified among the 
BPL families. The entitlement was increased from 25 to 35 kg per family per month in April 2002.
	 The Scheme of the BPL and OPH beneficiaries was introduced under the Nation Food Security 
Act (NFSA), 2013. Under this programme, the BPL beneficiaries are provided 5 kg wheat per person 
per month and 1 kg sugar per family on monthly basis. In Haryana the families with annual income 
up to rupees 1.80 lakh are eligible for the BPL category. The families whose income is above the BPL 
but still low are covered under Other Preferred holders and provided 5 kg wheat per person per 
month under NFSA priority households.
	 Major social issues in Mewat district in Haryana, India is reported such as low education level 
& literacy rate (36%), Gender Inequality and Women’s Health related problems, lack of Healthcare 
Infrastructure, poverty & limited economic opportunities, social & cultural barriers and crime, 
drugs & cybercrime.   

Study area

	 The district of Mewat is purposively selected for the present study. It is the most backward 
district of Haryana, especially in terms of the living standard of people, education, and health 
indices. The community has the first rank in having the percentage of the population who are 
multidimensionally poor. The Head Count Ratio of the district is 63.18% (Niti Ayog Report on 
Haryana: National Multidimensional Poverty Index). As per the 2011 census, most of the population 
in Mewat (88.61%) reside in rural. The huge proportion of the rural population of Mewat district has 
getting benefits of the PDS in the State. Mewat district has achieved second rank in the State in the 
scope of Below Poverty Line (BPL) beneficiaries and Other Preferred Holders (OPH) beneficiaries in 
the proportion of the rural population (GoH, 2022b). The district is divided into five blocks: Firzepur 
Jhirka, Nuh, Pinagwan, Punhana, and Taoru.
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Methodology

	 The study is based only on secondary data which is collected from several government reports 
such as Food and Supply Department, Haryana, Census of India Report, PDS Portal of Haryana, 
Economic Survey of Haryana, Economic Survey India, and Multidimensional Index Report of India. 
FPS ratio is the arithmetic mean of BPL, AAY, and OPH cardholders to the percentage of FPS in 
the study areas. It is used in the study to check the coverage of RCH under the FPS in Mewat. The 
analysis was conducted by using descriptive statistics.

Review of literature

	  Anuradha (2015) evaluated the “coverage area under the Universal public distribution (UDS) 
system in Tamilnadu and compared it with the PDS of India”. The result of the study revealed that 
the scope of UDS in Tamilnadu is much better as compared to the PDS in other states of the country. 
The UDS in Tamilnadu delivers food grains to a large section of people than the other states of India 
Kavita (2014) evaluated the of take of total foodgrains and its share with the population under 
PDS in various states in India during 2011-2012. Khera and Somanchi (2020) tried to “estimate the 
coverage of the public distribution system in India”. The study found that 75% of the rural and 50% 
of urban population shall be covered under the assistances of PDS in India as per the norms of the 
National Food Security Act (NFSA), 2001. The study accounted that as per the requirement of Act in 
place 922 million people, PDS covers 809 million people (based on population projection 2020) in 
India.  The study retrieved state-wise coverage of PDS in India and results revealed that 24.9 million 
people are covered under PDS in Haryana state against the requirement of 28.8 million people. 
	 Jaybhaye et al. (2021) highlighted the dispersion and coverage of PDS using the arithmetic mean 
of the percentage of ration card holders under the categories of BPL, AAY and APL to the percentage 
of FPS in the study area. Significant differences in the district’s PDS coverage and penetration were 
shown by the study.
	 Swaminathan (2008) attempted to highlight the deterioration of the scope of the poor and 
food-insecure people of India from the benefits of PDS after implementing the Targeted Public 
Distribution System (TPDS) in the country. Based on the evidence from government reports like 
the NSSO report 2007, the study tried to illustrate the magnitude and nature of the exclusion of 
people from PDS. The study’s results revealed that 70.5% of rural households, 52% of agriculture 
labour households, and more than 20% landless & near landless people of India and a significant 
proportion of people living BPL are excluded from PDS. 
	   In the background of the research, as mentioned earlier, the current study, therefore, is an 
attempt to highlight the extent of the success of the PDS system by assessing the success aspect of 
the scope in the Mewat district of the State.

Results and discussion 

The ratio of the beneficiaries under the categories of BPL, APL, AAY, and OPH in Mewat

	 In Haryana, Mewat is the district where greater than 85% population fall under the PDS, and 
as mentioned earlier, greater than 88% of household reside in rural. It is the least developed district 
of the State, and the highest ratio of the population comes under the category of OPH and BPL, 
respectively. The proportion of AAY beneficiaries is 8.33 in the district. The Mewat district has a 
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small number of beneficiaries in the APL category. While in another district, the percentage of APL 
beneficiaries is very high in comparison to other categories of PDS. The ratio of different categories 
of PDS in the district is shown in the figure below.

Figure 1. Beneficiaries Ratio (category-wise)
Source: GoH, 2022a.

The ratio of the beneficiaries under AAY in Mewat (block-wise)

The BPL and AAY are the priority beneficiaries of the PDS in India. As discussed earli-
er, the ratio of AAY beneficiaries in the district is low. Punhana block has the highest share of 
AAY beneficiaries (6.76), followed by Firzepur Jhirka (6.64) and Pinagwan (6.47). The blocks of 
Taoru and Nuh have the lowest share of AAY beneficiaries in the district. The primary reason 
behind it is that Nuh and Taoru blocks are more economically developed than the other blocks 
in Mewat. The block-wise ratio of AAY in the district is shown in table 1.

Table 1. The ratio of AAY beneficiaries in Mewat (block-wise) as of February 2022

Sr. no. Name of Blocks AAY beneficiaries Total beneficiaries
(NFSA+NON NFSA

Ratio of AAY
Beneficiaries

1 Firzepur Jhirka 17255 259888 6.64
2 Nuh 7763 224164 3.47
3 Pinagwan 8811 136365 6.47
4 Punhana 16695 247110 6.76
5 Taoru 2200 122932 1.79

Total 52724 990459 5.33
Source: GoH, 2022a.

The ratio of the beneficiaries under BPL in Mewat (block-wise)

Regarding the rural population covered under BPL, Mewat has the second rank in the State 
(PDS Portal, Haryana). As shown in table 2, the highest ratio of BPL beneficiaries belonging to 
Punhana block, followed by Firzepur Jhirka, Pinagwan, which is the most backward block of the 
district. Whereas, Taoru has the lowest rank in the ratio of beneficiaries falling below the poverty 
line, followed by Nuh.

26,64
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Table 2. The ratio of BPL beneficiaries in Mewat (block-wise) as of February 2022

Sr. no. Name of Blocks AAY beneficiaries Total Beneficiaries
(NFSA+NON NFSA)

The proportion of BPL 
beneficiaries

1 Firzepur Jhirka 59945 259888 23.07
2 Nuh 58544 224164 26.12
3 Pinagwan 42178 136365 30.93
4 Punhana 81125 247110 32.83
5 Taoru 22098 122932 17.97

Total 263890 990459 26.64
Source: GoH, 2022a.

The ratio of the beneficiaries under OPH in Mewat (block-wise)

	 As discussed earlier, Mewat has the second rank in Haryana in having the most significant 
proportion of the rural population under the other preferred holder’s category. Taoru block has the 
highest ratio of OPH beneficiaries, followed by Firzepur Jhirka and Nuh. At the same time, Punhana 
has the lowest proportion of OPH beneficiaries in the district, followed by Pinagwan block. The ratio 
of the beneficiaries under the OPH category (block-wise) is shown in table 3. 

Table 3. The ratio of OPH Beneficiaries in Mewat District (block-wise) as of February 2022

Sr. no. Name of Blocks OPH beneficiaries Total beneficiaries
(NFSA+NON NFSA)

Ratio Of OPH 
beneficiaries

1 Firzepur Jhirka 165016 259888 63.50
2 Nuh 142150 224164 63.41
3 Pinagwan 72327 136365 53.04
4 Punhana 120608 247110 48.81
5 Taoru 91296 122932 74.27

Total 591397 990459 59.71
Source: GoH, 2022a.

The ratio of the beneficiaries under APL in Mewat (block-wise)

	 The APL beneficiaries were excluded from the benefits of the PDS after the execution of the 
National Food Security Act, (NFSA), 2013. Under this category, the cardholders don’t get any benefits 
from Public Distribution System. As Mewat is the most backward district of Haryana, the number of 
APL category households in the district is the lowest in Haryana (GoH, 2022a). As shown in table 4, 
Punhana has the highest ratio of APL category beneficiaries, followed by the blocks of Pinagwan and 
Nuh. The lowest proportion of APL beneficiaries is in Taoru, followed by Firzepur Jhirka and Nuh.  

Table 4. The ratio of APL Beneficiaries in Mewat District (block-wise) as of February 2022

Sr. no. Name of Blocks APL beneficiaries Total beneficiaries
(NFSA+NON NFSA)

Ratio Of APL
beneficiaries

1 Firzepur Jhirka 17672 259888 6.79
2 Nuh 15707 224164 7.01
3 Pinagwan 13049 136365 9.57
4 Punhana 28682 247110 11.60
5 Taoru 7338 122932 5.97

Total 82448 990459 8.33
Source: GoH, 2022a.
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Fair Price Ratio in Mewat (block-wise)

	 As per the guidelines of the central government, one FPS is usually allotted 400 ration cards 
(Jaybhaye et al., 2021). There is an inverse relationship between NFSA beneficiaries and FPS Ratio. 
The highest FPS ratio indicates the increased burden of beneficiaries on FPS and vice-versa. As 
shown in table 5, all the blocks in Mewat fall under the ideal criteria of FPS ratio, and so the results 
of the FPS ratio are highly satisfactory.    

Table 5. FPS Ratio in Mewat (block-wise) as of February 2022

Sr. no. Name of Blocks No. of FPS No. of ration card under 
NFSA FPS Ratio

1 Firzepur Jhirka 146 38706 265
2 Nuh 144 35568 247
3 Pinagwan 65 19139 294
4 Punhana 119 36471 306
5 Taoru 59 18558 314

Total 533 148442 278
Source: GoH, 2022a.

Ration Distribution per cardholder through PDS in Mewat      

	 Table 6 shows the details of the block-wise sale of ration distribution per cardholder in the 
district. The commodities: Sugar and wheat are distributed in the district through PDS to cardholders. 
The AAY and BPL cardholders are provided Wheat and sugar per month through PDS, and the OPH 
cardholders are provided only Wheat through the PDS system in the district of Mewat. The monthly 
sale of Wheat and sugar (per cardholder) in Mewat is 28.859 kg and 0.858 kg, respectively. The 
highest sale of both commodities was recorded in the Taoru block of the district, and the lowest sale 
of Wheat and sugar was recorded in Nuh and Firzepur Jhirka, respectively. The satisfactory results 
are seen in the whole district. The sale of both commodities to ration card holders is very close to 
the full entitlement of ration, which should be taken by the card holders.

Table 6. Distribution of ration through PDS per cardholder in Mewat (block-wise) in kg January-September 
2022 

Sr. no. Name of Blocks Sale of Wheat to 
NFSA cardholders

Sale of sugar thro-
ugh to AAY and BPL 

cardholders

Sale of Wheat 
per cardholder / 

monthly

Sale of sugar per 
cardholder / 

monthly
1 Firzepur Jhirka 10331073 99848 29.657 0.830
2 Nuh 8805797 99920 27.508 0.845
3 Pinagwan 5167118 65997 29.990 0.862
4 Punhana 9230270 134099 28.120 0.870
5 Taoru 5019563 35725 30.053 0.919

Total 38553823 426589 28.859 0.858
Source: GoH, 2022a.
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Performance of PDS in Mewat (block-wise)

	 The performance of each block in Mewat in PDS coverage is shown in table 7. Rank is given to 
all blocks of Mewat to check the performance of PDS in terms of the coverage of FPS and the sale of 
Wheat and sugar to the beneficiaries. As the table depicts that Taoru block has top rank in the scope 
of FPS and sale of both commodities: Wheat and sugar. The position of other blocks is not equal in 
the coverage of FPS and the sale of Wheat and sugar. It is the Nuh block that has the lowest rank in 
terms of the FPS ratio and per month sale of Wheat to the beneficiaries. The Firzepur Jhirka blocks 
have the most down position in the sale of sugar to beneficiaries.

Table 7. Performance of blocks in PDS coverage (rank)

Sr. no. Name of Blocks FPS Ratio Sale of Wheat per 
beneficiaries

Sale of Sugar per 
beneficiary

1 Firzepur Jhirka 4 3 5
2 Nuh 5 5 4
3 Pinagwan 3 2 3
4 Punhana 2 4 2
5 Taoru 1 1 1

Source: own study.

Conclusions

	 Nearly 85% population in Mewat depend on the PDS to fulfil their meal requirement. 
Observations based on the discussions with the beneficiaries in the district highlighted the issue of 
exclusion in the case of the AAY category. Several families are eligible for the AAY category but have 
BPL cards, and many ineligible cardholders have fallen into the BPL category. PDS provides the most 
significant outreach to OPH beneficiaries in the district. It is the Taoru district that has a higher ratio 
of OPH beneficiaries. The share of APL category households is meager in the district. There are no 
significant disparities in the blocks based on the coverage of the FPS ratio and sale of Wheat and 
sugar. The results regarding the outreach of PDS in the district are satisfactory. There is a need to 
pay attention to the inclusion and exclusion errors in the district, and the criteria for identifying the 
beneficiaries should be updated.
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